
Town of  Damariscotta
Planning Board Meeting Agenda

Monday, August 1, 2022 – 6:00PM
Hybrid Meeting: Town Office & via Zoom

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88985249796
Meeting ID: 889 8524 9796

Passcode: DamaPB

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Review of Minutes of Previous Meeting: July 11, 2022 Tabled until a subsequent 
meeting.

4. New Business:
a. Piper Mill Road (Tax Map 1 Lot 50): Pre-Application/Sketch Plan Review 

–Proposed 102 bed nursing care facility
▪ Applicant: Clippership Landing Development, LLC
▪ Zone: Rural

5. Other:
a. Questions from the Public
b. Planner’s Report: Process Improvement Updates Presentation
c. Housekeeping: Scheduling of September Meeting

6. Adjournment

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88985249796


AGENDA ITEM #4A
Meeting of  August 1, 2022

Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review – Clippership Landing

2 Piper Mill Road – Clippership Landing Development, LLC
PID #2201

INTRODUCTION

Applicant Clippership Landing Development, LLC is requesting Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review
during the Board’s meeting on August 1, 2022. A Minor Subdivision and Site Plan Application will
be required as part of  this development in order to: amend the lot line of  the previously approved
2019 subdivision plan of  the property, and to construct a 102 bed nursing care facility and associated
site improvements (including parking areas and two curb cuts, stormwater management facilities,
and courtyard areas and path systems for the enjoyment of  residents). The property is in the Rural
zone and the Town's designated Village Expansion Growth Area, per the 2014 Comprehensive Plan.
The property is further identified as Tax Map 1, Lot 50.

As this is a Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review, mailed or advertised notices are not required. When
the applicants return to the Planning Board for a decision on their Minor Subdivision and Site Plan
Application, notices will be mailed to abutting property owners and will be published in the Lincoln
County News in accordance with Ordinance requirements.

This submission is being reviewed pursuant to Chapter 102, Section 102.5B: Pre-Application
Procedures, and for compliance with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan.    



PROJECT DATA

Zoning: Rural
Land Area: 19.98 acres (proposed to be subdivided further)
Existing Land Use: Vacant
Proposed Land Use: Nursing Care Facility

Allowed: Proposed:
Max. Building Height: 35 feet <35 feet (1 story)
Min. Front Yard: 20 feet Approx. 40 feet at closest point
Min. Side Yard: 15 feet Approx. 40 feet at closest point
Min. Rear Yard: 15 feet Approx. 91 feet at closest point
Min. Water Setback: 100 feet from abutting

stream
>100 feet

Min. Off-Street Parking*: 34 spaces (1 space for every
3 rooms)

119 spaces

*Pursuant to 102.6(H)(7)(i).

REVIEW PROCESS

The applicant’s consultant recently met with the Planner, Code Enforcement Officer, and Fire Chief
regarding the proposed project. Applicants were made aware that they need to demonstrate that they
meet the standards for Large-Scale Development (Sec. 102.7H) during their subsequent application
submission. Planner made the applicants aware of  the consideration items discussed below.
Additionally, the Fire Chief  provided comments related to emergency access to the rear of  the
building and asked that the applicants provide a turning template with their application submission
for review.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The 2014 Comprehensive Plan (adopted June 2014 and subsequently revised in February 2015)
notes that the subject property is within the Village Expansion Growth Area (per the Future Land
Use Map, page 34 and below).

Growth Areas are the areas where the Town wants growth and development to occur. The
anticipation is that most residential and non-residential development will occur in these areas. The
Village Expansion Area anticipated that, “Within these neighborhoods, a range of  residential uses
should be allowed … The development of  senior housing and retirement and eldercare facilities
should also be allowed.” In addition, the vision for this area was that it would evolve as an extension
of  the village with moderate density housing and a “village character.”

ANALYSIS OF PROJECT

Minor Subdivision review is subject to the standards outlined in Sec. 103.6: General Requirements,
and Sec. 103.7: Design Standards. Site Plan review is subject to the standards outlined in Sec. 102.6:
Performance Standards. As the project is proposing a floor area of  greater than 20,000 s.f., the
requirements of  Sec. 102.7: Large-Scale Development will also apply.

Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review provides the Planning Board an opportunity to ask questions
regarding the proposed project and provide any initial feedback related to the above referenced
standards for the applicant to consider. Some items for the Board to consider:

1. Parking & Circulation: Sec. 102.6H1 of  the ordinancenotes, “Parking areas shall provide
safe, convenient and efficient access for vehicles and pedestrians. … The object is to provide
neither more nor less parking spaces than is needed and to maintain the village-scale
street-scape by not setting larger retail buildings further back from the street than necessary.”
The project is not a retail building and is likely sited as close to the front of  the property as is
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feasible. As noted above, more than 3 times the required amount of  parking spaces are being
proposed currently so staff  has recommended that the applicants look to decrease the
amount of  parking (and thus, the amount of  impervious areas) proposed to be more in line
with the objective of  this standard. Sec. 102.6H2 notes, “For properties over one-half  acre,
the minimum parking requirements may be reduced for good reason, such as for reducing
stormwater runoff, by the Planning Board” [emphasis added]. Due to the site’s proximity to an
existing stream, the Board should consider granting this waiver if  asked during subsequent
submittals.

2. Surface Parking Lot Placement: Sec. 102.6H3 notes that, “In no case shall parking lots be
located between the front facade of  principal buildings and the primary abutting streets,
unless the … parking area is screened from view from the frontage street based on clear and
convincing evidence.” This standard also notes that parking areas must be screened by
appropriate landscaping. Staff  has recommended that, in reducing the parking areas, the
parking area currently proposed between the front of  the building and the street is
eliminated. Otherwise, the applicant will need to show via a submitted landscaping plan that
the parking areas are sufficiently screened from Piper Mill Road.

3. Stormwater Management: The applicant is currently proposing a variety of  stormwater
detention ponds scattered throughout the site. Staff  has recommended that the applicant
review low-impact development techniques in accordance with Sec. 102.6L. This section
provides the following examples: vegetated wet swales, stormwater planets, dry wells, porous
paving, rain gardens, and vegetated buffers. Sec. 102.6L7 further notes, “If  retention or
detention ponds are necessary because no other practical alternative exists, the pond or basin
structure shall not be located within the required setback or buffer yard of  the property.”
Staff  recommends that the Board ask for a peer-review of  any stormwater management
plans by either the Knox-Lincoln Soil & Water District or another qualified engineer, at the
applicant’s expense (in accordance with Sec. 102.6L3).

4. Large-Scale Development Standards/Sidewalks: Sec. 102.7D requires sidewalks and
pedestrian facilities internal to the development and along any public streets. There are
currently no sidewalks in the vicinity of  the proposed development (along either Piper Mill
Road or School Street). However, the construction of  sidewalks along School Street was
identified as a priority in the 2015 Newcastle-Damariscotta Bicycle-Pedestrian Plan. The
Planning Board should consider if  interconnectivity to potential future sidewalks is a priority.
Staff  is unaware of  any current funding available for the School Street sidewalk.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the information submitted by the applicants thus far, staff  recommends the following
action:

Schedule a site visit with the applicants in accordance with the provisions of  Sec. 102.5G.

Isabelle V. Oechslie
Town Planner
August 1, 2022

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment [1] Applicant’s Submission Binder, dated July 18, 2022
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CLIPPERSHIP LANDING
NURSING HOME

DAMARISCOTTA, MAINE

TOWN OF DAMARISCOTTA SITE PLAN REVIEW
PRE-APPLICATION SUBMISSION

PREPARED FOR:
CLIPPERSHIP LANDING DEVELOPMENT, LLC

PREPARED BY:
ATLANTIC RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, LLC

541 US ROUTE ONE
FREEPORT, MAINE 04032

JULY 2022
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ATTACHMENT B

CONCEPT SITE PLAN
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Atlantic Resource Consultants
541 US Route One
Freeport, ME 04032
Tel: 207.869.9050
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